

No. 19-1029

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BETHANY AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WALTERS
Counsel of Record
WALTERS LAW GROUP
195 W. Pine Ave.
Longwood, FL 32750
(407) 975-9150
larry@firstamendment.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Woodhull Freedom Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Sexually-Oriented Speech is Frequently Sub- jected to Unconstitutional Restrictions	4
B. The Speech Prohibited by the Statute is Pre- sumed to be Protected by the First Amend- ment Requiring Strict Scrutiny Analysis	7
C. This Court Has Repeatedly Rejected the Creation of New Categories of Unprotected Speech	10
D. Enforcement of the Statute Harms Vic- tims of Harassment	15
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Am. Book Sellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 202 F.Supp.2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002), <i>aff'd in part, modified in part</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F.Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)....	5, 10
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	25
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 10
<i>Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 2006 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	6
<i>Cyberspace Commc'n, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	6
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<i>Ex parte Jones</i> , No. 12-17-00346-CR, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. App. May 16, 2018), <i>petition for discretionary review granted</i> (July 25, 2018)	15, 17
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....	6
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 414 S.W.3d 872 (Tx. Ct. App. 2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Sessions</i> , 314 F.Supp.3d 678 (E.D. Penn. 2018).....	9
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	22
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	10, 16
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	19
<i>Patel v. Hussain</i> , 485 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. App. 2016)	12
<i>People of the State of Ill. v. Austin</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2019 IL 123910 (2019)	8, 11, 17
<i>PSI Net, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 167 F.Supp.2d 878 (W.D. Pa. 2001), <i>question certified</i> , 317 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5, 7, 22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4
<i>Sable Commc’n of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	7
<i>Se. Booksellers Ass’n v. McMaster</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 773 (D.S.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	25
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 2018 VT 95, 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019)	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 938 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 468 (2010)	7, 10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	13
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2)(b)	13
730 ILCS § 5/5-4.5-45	15
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5	2, 19
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(a)	7
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(b)	7
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(c)	19
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(c)(1)	20
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(c)(2)	19
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(c)(3)	21
720 ILCS § 5/11-23.5(c)(4)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996	5
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 512(c).....	12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 505	5
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(2)(a).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Candeub, <i>Nakedness and Publicity</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 1747	12
Alyssa Milano (@alyssa_milano), TWITTER (Oct. 15, 2017), https://twitter.com/alyssa_milano/ status/919659438700670976	23
Amanda Levendowski, <i>Using Copyright to Com- bat Revenge Porn</i> , 3 NYU J. Intell. Prop. & Ent. L. 422	12
Andrew Blankstein, <i>Pennsylvania Man is Charged in Celebrity Hack, Reaches Plea Deal</i> , NBC NEWS, (Mar. 15, 2016, 4:48 PM), https:// www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/pennsylvania- man-arrested-will-plead-guilty-celebrity-hacking- n539166	13
Ann Bartow, <i>Copyright Law and Pornography</i> , 91 Or. L. Rev. 1	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carla Bayles, <i>With Online Revenge Porn, The Law Is Still Catching Up</i> , LAW360 (Mar. 1, 2020, 8:02 PM), https://www.law360.com/articles/1247863/with-online-revenge-porn-the-law-is-still-catching-up	9
Cavan Sieczkowski, <i>Model Responds To Dudes Who Send Her Dick Pics By Telling Their Girlfriends</i> , HUFFPOST (Jan. 29, 2016, 1:42 PM), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/model-responds-to-dudes-who-send-her-dick-pics-by-telling-their-girlfriends_n_56ab99ece4b0010e80e9cebd	25
Clay Calvert, <i>Revenge Porn and Freedom of Expression</i> , 24 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 673	8, 13
Emily Sears (@emilysears), TWITTER (Jan. 17, 2016), https://twitter.com/emilysears/status/688933605318328320	24
Eric Goldman and Jin Angie, <i>Judicial Resolution of Nonconsensual Pornography Dissemination Cases</i> , 14 I/S: J. L. & Pol’y for Info. Soc’y 283	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech, Information Privacy, and the Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049.....	11
<i>Former Hanover teacher sentenced in ‘Celebgate’ nude photo hacking</i> , WTVR (Mar. 1, 2019, 11:01 AM), https://wtvr.com/2019/03/01/christopher-brannan-sentenced/	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Full Coverage: Harvey Weinstein Is Found Guilty of Rape</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/24/nyregion/harvey-weinstein-verdict.html (Last Updated Mar. 3, 2020)	22
<i>Hacker of celebrity photos gets 8 months in prison</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Aug. 29, 2018), https://apnews.com/eed74fa9aaf24a2aa6db3068975a5244/Hacker-of-celebrity-photos-gets-8-months-in-prison	13
James Temple, <i>Limiting Intimate Posts Used as Revenge</i> , S.F. CHRON. (Aug. 28, 2013), https://www.pressreader.com/usa/san-francisco-chronicle/20130828/282076274530147	13
Jason Meisner, <i>Chicagoan gets prison for ‘Celebgate’ nude-photo hacking that judge calls ‘abhorrent’</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Jan. 24, 2017, 5:42 PM), https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-celebgate-hacking-scandal-sentencing-met-20170123-story.html	13
Jodi Kantor and Megan Twohey, <i>Harvey Weinstein Paid Off Sexual Harassment Accusers for Decades</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 5, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/05/us/harvey-weinstein-harassment-allegations.html	23
John Paul Titlow, <i>This Woman Wants Facebook To Ban Unsolicited Dick Pics</i> , FAST COMPANY (June 7, 2016, 6:30 PM), https://www.fastcompany.com/3060703/this-woman-wants-facebook-to-ban-unsolicited-dick-pics	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kaitlan M. Folderauer, <i>Not All Is Fair (Use) in Love and War: Copyright Law and Revenge Porn</i> , 44 U. Balt. L. Rev. 321	12
Laura Thompson, <i>Exposing Yourself is Illegal So Why Should the Law Tolerate Cyber-Flashing on Online Dating Apps?</i> , INDEPENDENT (Feb. 4, 2016, 9:36 AM), https://www.independent.co.uk/life-style/love-sex/exposing-yourself-is-illegal-so-why-do-online-dating-app-users-think-cyber-flashing-is-ok-a6852761.html	24
Mary Anne Franks, “ <i>Revenge Porn</i> ” <i>Reform: A View from the Front Lines</i> , 69 Fla. L. Rev. 1251	24
Matthew Smith, <i>Four in ten female millennials have been sent an unsolicited penis photo</i> , YouGov (Feb. 15, 2018, 7:00 PM), https://yougov.co.uk/topics/politics/articles-reports/2018/02/16/four-ten-female-millennials-been-sent-dick-pic	24
# <i>MeToo</i> , <i>a timeline of events</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, https://www.chicagotribune.com/lifestyles/ct-me-too-timeline-20171208-htmllstory.html (Last Updated Mar. 11, 2020, 10:28 AM)	23
Nick Madigan and Ravi Somaiya, <i>Hulk Hogan Awarded \$115 Million in Privacy Suit Against Gawker</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Mar. 18, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/19/business/media/gawker-hulk-hogan-verdict.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, Website Operator Banned from the ‘Revenge Porn’ Business After FTC Charges He Unfairly Posted Nude Photos (Jan. 29, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/01/website-operator-banned-revenge-porn-business-after-ftc-charges	14
Ray Kelly, <i>Connecticut man pleads guilty to hacking Jennifer Lawrence, celebrity accounts for nude photos</i> , MASS LIVE (Jan. 30, 2019), https://www.masslive.com/entertainment/2018/04/connecticut_man_pleads_guilty.html	13
Rossalyn Warren, <i>A Model Is Alerting Girlfriends Of The Men Who Send Her Dick Pics</i> , BUZZFEED (Jan. 29, 2016, 8:03 AM), https://www.buzzfeed.com/rossalynwarren/a-model-is-alerting-girlfriends-of-the-men-who-send-her-dick#.ub36Q9JP5	24, 25
